

Nos. 10-30080 & 10-30146

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

Anh “Joseph” Cao and the Republican National Committee,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The Federal Election Commission,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Certification and Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana**

Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Joseph F. Lavigne
Thomas P. Hubert
JONES WALKER
201 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70170-5100
(504) 582-8610
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Kaylan L. Phillips
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.	iii
Argument.	1
I. Certified Questions Should Be Decided for Plaintiffs..	1
A. The Party Expenditure Provision Limits Are Unconstitutional As Applied to Parties’ Own Speech (Issue 2).	1
1. Scrutiny Is Strict Because Parties’ Own Direct Speech Is Restricted.	2
2. An As-Applied Challenge Addressing an As-Applied Issue Left Undecided in a Facial Challenge Cannot Be a Facial Challenge.	3
3. FEC Misstates the “Own Speech” Test, and <i>Buckley’s</i> Contribution-Expenditure Distinction Protects RNC’s Own Speech.	8
4. FEC’s Circumvention Argument Is Fundamentally Flawed.	11
5. Independent Expenditures Inadequately Protect Speech Rights.	17
B. The \$5,000 Contribution Limit Unconstitutionally Imposes the Same Limits on Political Parties as on PACs (Issue 3).	19
C. The \$5,000 Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Adjusted for Inflation (Issue 4).	20
II. Non-Certified Questions Should be Heard and Decided for Plaintiffs.	22

A. FEC Fails to Provide a Constitutionally Compelled Line for Permissible Regulation to Counter the Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Line (Issues 5 & 6).....	23
B. FEC Cannot Justify the Variability of the Party Expenditure Provision Limits (Issue 7).....	28
C. The \$5,000 Contribution Limit, Standing Alone, Forecloses Political Parties Ability to Fulfill Their Historic Role (Issue 8).....	30
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Service.....	33
Certificate of Compliance	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Prolife Council PAC v. Skully</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998), <i>affirmed</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21, 23-24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).	7, 14-18, 20
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 927 F. Supp. 493 (D. Me. 1996).	27
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).	8-9, 11, 14, 24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008).	21
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).	27
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	2-4, 6-7, 9-11, 13-14, 17, 19, 28
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1448 (D. Colo. 1993).	27
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	24, 26
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	4-7, 14-15, 17-18, 24
<i>Khachaturian v. FEC</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992).	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	4-6, 23-24
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).	24

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 27

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 19-21, 29-31

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973). 10

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006). 4

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) 30

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2)-(3) 26

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3) 28

Other Authorities

FEC, “Coordinated Communications,” 71 Fed. Reg. 33190 (2006). 27

FEC Br., *WRTL-II*, 551 U.S. 449 (Nos. 06-969, 06-970). 5

FEC Reply Br., *WRTL-II*, 551 U.S. 449 (Nos. 06-969, 06-970) 4
